
 

Licensing and 

Regulatory Sub-
Committee 

 

Title Agenda 
Date Wednesday 10 August 2022 

Time 10.00am (briefing for Members at 9.30am) 

Venue Conference Chamber West 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU 

Full Members Carol Bull 

 Sara Mildmay-White 

 Don Waldron 

Substitutes Robert Nobbs 

Membership is drawn from the full membership of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee and is politically balanced as far as is practicable. 

Interests – 
declaration and 

restriction on 
participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum Three Members 

Committee 
administrator 

Helen Hardinge 
Democratic Services Officer  
Telephone 01638 719363 

Email helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

HEARING PROCEDURE 

 
Pre-Hearing Matters 

1. Declaration of Interests 

2. Legal Advisor will introduce members of the Hearing Panel 

3. Legal Advisor will ask those present to introduce themselves in the following 

order: 

 Applicant and any person representing or assisting them (Confirmation 

also should be given that copies of the relevant representations to be 
considered at the Hearing have been received); 

 The Officer of the Licensing Authority, the Committee Administrator and 

the Legal Advisor to the Hearing Panel;  
 Responsible authorities that have made a relevant representation; 

 Interested parties who have made a relevant representation (Interested 
parties should confirm whether a spokesperson has been nominated and, 
if so identify them); 

 In the event of a review hearing, the respondent. 
 

4. The Legal Advisor will ask all part
[...]

 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Part 1 – public  
 

 

 Procedural matters 
 

 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To seek nominations for the election of Chair for this sub-

committee meeting. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

 

3.   Substitutes  

 Any member who is substituting for another member should so 

indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent member. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
pecuniary or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and, when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 

 The attached hearing procedure will be adopted in considering 

the undermentioned item: 

 

5.   Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Nowton 
Park, Nowton Road, Bury St Edmunds 

1 - 122 

 Report No: LSC/WS/22/007 
 

 



 

 
Application for the Grant of a 

Premises Licence –  
Nowton Park, Nowton Road, 

Bury St Edmunds 
Report No: LSC/WS/22/007 
Report to and 
date/s: 

 

Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee – 10 August 
2022 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Andy Drummond 

Portfolio Holder for Planning & Regulatory Services 
Tel: 01638 751411 

Email: andy.drummond@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Kerry Pryer 

Licensing Officer 
Tel: 01284 757120 
Email: Kerry.pryer@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
Wards impacted: 

 

 
Horringer  

Recommendation: It is recommended that, in determining the 

application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the 
local community, Members give appropriate 

weight to, the steps that are appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives; West Suffolk 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; Guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003; the representations attached to this 

report, and any further relevant information 
presented to the Sub-Committee on the day of 

the hearing 
The steps may be: 
(a) Grant the licence, subject to such conditions 

as are consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application, modified to 

such extent as the Authority considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licencing 
objectives 

(b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of 
the licensable activities to which the 

application relates, or 
(c) Reject the application 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

1. Background / Context 

 
1.1 
 

 
 

An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence, made under the Licensing 
Act 2003, was received and accepted by the Licensing Authority on 16 June 

2022. The application form and associated plan and event management plan 
are attached as Appendix A and Appendix B and C respectively. 

 
1.2 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1.3 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
1.4 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1.5 
 

 
 
 

 
1.6  

 
 
 

 
 

The application, made by HiFields Limited, proposes to trade as an event 
organiser.  They currently run events at Nowton Park but due to it’s growing 

attendance a Temporary Event Notice is no longer suitable. The application 
states that current events take place at weekends but they have included 

weekdays for flexibility in case new events are added to the calendar. Please 
refer to correspondence from applicant to residents at Appendix D. 
 

The licensable activities proposed under the authorisation of a Premises 
Licence are as follows; 

 
- Exhibit Film (Outdoors) 

Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 00:00 

 
- Provision of Live Music (Outdoors) 

Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 00:00 
 

- Provision of Recorded Music (Outdoors) 

Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 00:00 
 

- Perform of Dance (Outdoors) 
Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 00:00 

 
- Supply of Alcohol (On sales) 

Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 00:00 

 
The Licensing objectives which must be actively promoted by the 

applicant/holder of any Premises Licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 
are as follows; 
 

- The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
- Public Safety 

- Prevention of Public Nuisance 
- Protection of Children from Harm 

 

A statutory 28-day consultation period started on 17 May 2022 and ended on 
28 June 2022. This enabled Responsible Authorities and ‘Other Persons’ to 

make representations towards the application. ‘Other Persons’ includes any 
individual, body or business whether or not they live in the vicinity. Please 
note the consultation period was extended due to errors in the notices. 

 
The details of the application were published in the local newspaper, displayed 

on the exterior of the premises, and advertised on the Council’s website 
during the consultation period, as per the regulations. 
 

 
 

Page 2



 

1.7 

 
 
 

 
 

 
1.8 
 

 
 

1.9 

No representations were received from any of the Responsible authorities. 

However, the Environmental Health Team discussed the application with the 
applicant and certain conditions were agreed which satisfied the 
Environmental Health Team under the Licensing Objective of Public Nuisance 

which included limiting the number of events to 10 per year (refer to 
Appendix E). 

 
Local residents submitted representations, of which the applicant responded 
to some of their concerns (please refer back to Appendix D).  Several 

withdrew their representation on that basis. 
 

A total of thirty-one valid representations were received by the Licensing 
Authority from ‘Other Persons’ within the statutory time frame, resulting in 
the necessitation of this hearing. The details of the representations are 

attached as Appendix F. It should be noted that contained within these 
representations were lots of issues which do not fall within the criteria of the 

Licensing Objectives. 
 

2. 

 
2.1 

 
 
 

3. 

Proposals 

 
Members should seek to focus the hearing on the steps considered appropriate 

to promote the particular licence objective or objectives that have given rise to 
the specific representation and avoid straying into u
[...]
 West Suffolk Council is a Data Controller and can be contacted at: West Suffolk House, Western Way, 
Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP33 3YU. Tel: 01284 763233. The Data protection Officer can be contacted at the same address. 
We are collecting your personal information in order to process your application under the Licensing Act 2003. Your data 
will not be shared with third parties unless used for Council purposes, in order to enquire and receive information relating 
to your licence, prevent or detect crime, to protect public funds or where we are required or permitted to share data 
under other legislation. Your data will be kept for 7 years post licence expiry/surrender in line with our retention policy. 
You have the right to access your data and to rectify mistakes, erase, restrict, object or move your data in certain 
circumstances. Automated decision making and processing is not used during this application. Please contact the Data 
Protection Officer for further information or go to our website where your rights are explained in more detail. If you would 
like to receive an explanation of your rights in paper format please contact the Data Protection Officer. Any complaints 
regarding your data should be addresses to the Data Protection Officer in the first instance. If the matter is not resolved 
you can contact the Information Commissioner’s Office at: Wycliff House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF Tel: 
0303 123 1113. If you do not provide the information required on the application form then we will not be able to process 
application for a licence. Your data must be kept up to date in accordance with the conditions of your licence. For further 
information on our Data protection Policies please go to our website: How we use your information or email: data.
protection@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the
[...]
b/2020
Valid Until 13/Feb/2023
Course Centre Online

Cert No. 5144175

Page 83



  

 
 

Page 56 of 65 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 17 Signs and notices 
 

Page 84



  

 
 

Page 57 of 65 

BUS 
DROP 
OFF 

Page 85



  

 
 

Page 58 of 65 

CAR PARK
THIS 
WAY  

Page 86



  

 
 

Page 59 of 65 

PUBLIC 
CAR 
PARK 

Page 87



  

 
 

Page 60 of 65 

HIFIELDS 
ENTRANCE

ONLY 

Page 88



  

 
 

Page 61 of 65 

HIFIELDS 
EXIT
ONLY 

Page 89



  

 
 

Page 62 of 65 

HIFIELDS 
THIS 
WAY 

Page 90



  

 
 

Page 63 of 65 

NO ACCESS
TO EVENT
POSSIBLE

Page 91



  

 
 

Page 64 of 65 

TAXI
DROP 
OFF 

Page 92



  

 
 

Page 65 of 65 

 

PLEASE
DO NOT
CLIMB 
TREES  

IF YOU DO YOU WILL BE 
REMOVED FROM THE EVENT

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D 
 
Email – applicant response to residents 
 
We currently host two events each year at Nowton Park (German food and drink 
festivals) and have been doing so since our first event in 2018. 
The premises licence application has been submitted because these events have 
been enjoyed by the BSE community and have grown in attendance, therefore the 
TEN is no longer suitable. On top of that, our summer music event that we have 
been hosting in Cambridgeshire for the past seven years will also attract more 
attendees than a TEN will permit.  
We plan to utilise the premises licence for these three events each year.  
 
Although we currently have no plans to do so, the reason that we have included 
additional days/hours on the application is to offer flexibility should we wish to host 
another event which may perhaps take place during the week, such as a country fair, 
fun run or exhibition of sorts, that could potentially include a bar or music. This 
flexibility is also the reason for the whole park being including as the premises. 
 
Every event that we plan to host is subject to a successful application being made 
and then approved by WSC, therefore the likelihood of permission being granted to 
host an event every day or week is nil. 
We also produce an event management plan and attend a safety advisory group 
workshop for every event that we host at Nowton Park to ensure that the event will 
be run safely and that licensing objectives are met. 
 
We hope that this eases any concern that the residents may have with regards to the 
premises licence application. 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX D

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix E 
 
Agreed conditions with EH 
 
Dear Licensing, 
 
I have considered the above application and on behalf of the PSH & EH team can 
confirm I have NO REPRSENTATIONS to make based on the email trail below, 
most notably the conditions agreed to by Tom Janes, Director for Hifields Limited, 
the Premises Licence applicant. 
 
For ease of reference and copying to any licence granted the agreed conditions are 
as follows: 
 
1. This Premises Licence shall only authorise a maximum of ten (10) events that 

include any licensable activity (the sale / provision of alcohol and or the 
provision of regulated entertainment or late night refreshment), whether these 
are provided individually or in combination with any other licensable activity. 

 
2. The Premises Licence Holder shall apply for and gain permission from West Suffolk 

Council’s Parks team for any use of the land covered by this Premises Licence 
in accordance with the normal rules and regulations for using Council-owned 
land. 

 
3. In respect of any events including the provision of live music noise reduction 

measures to prevent public nuisance shall be implemented as follows: 
• Any stage(s), marquee(s) / tent(s) or other structure(s) where live music 

will be provided shall be located in a position that is as far as reasonably 
practicable from the nearest residential properties; 

• Any stage(s), marquee(s), tent(s) or other structure(s) where live music will 
be provided shall be located so as to not directly project sound towards 
[...]
c and parking could also be a problem. For the sake of thousands of 
neighbours and users please refuse this application. 
 
Rep 4 
 
Thank you for your email of 8th July and for clarifying certain matters. We have noted 
that Hifields wishes to hold other events such as craft fairs. These would be similar in 
terms of impact to the events that already take place in Nowton Park and would be 
subject to a TEN License. However, Hifields is also holding an outdoor music festival 
in August and this event is of an entirely different nature. We do not feel that it is 
reasonable to include the outdoor music event along with daytime events and are 
therefore opposing the granting of a Premises License to Hifields Ltd. Such a license 
would doubtless encourage Hifields to run similar events (they have already stated 
their wish to have flexibility with regards to holding events in the future), with music 
and alcohol available for an extended period of time during the night. It could also 
set a precedent for other events organizers to apply for such licenses. 
 
One point we would like to make is the lack of reasonable notice of this Premises 
License application. We walk around the park every morning and have only seen two 
small notices, one at calf height. The font on the notices is very small. The notices 
will have been missed by many users of Nowton Park. 
 
Also – considering Hifields are selling tickets for the event in August, we would like 
to understand from the Licensing Committee what type of license has been granted 
for this. If a TEN license isn’t suitable – what license do Hifields have for this event? 
 
In your email, you state that we should make our representations based on the 
Licensing Objectives. We have put our concerns below in relation to the summer 
music event and any other similar type of event Hifields plan to hold in the future. It 
is the open-ended nature of the Premises License that is of greatest concern. We 
therefore still wish to make a representation against the granting of a Premises 
License to Hifields Ltd. 

Page 101



 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
 
I have viewed photographs online of the previous event held by Hifields Ltd in 
Cambridgeshire in 2021, it has the appearance of a rave, or a ‘mini-Glastonbury’. 
The attendees all look to be young people. My understanding is that the summer 
music event planned in Nowton Park in August will be similar. Provision of alcohol for 
up to thirteen hours at these events will increase the risk of crime and disorder. At 
outdoor music events, illicit drugs are commonplace and are out of the control of the 
organizers, despite their best efforts. Excessive alcohol consumption and use of illicit 
drugs is in itself a crime. Such consumption will put both concert attendees and local 
residents at risk of further crimes, as well as being potentially very damaging to the 
environment. For example, traces of MDMA and cocaine were found in the river on 
the site of the Glastonbury festival this year. Attendees leaving the site in vehicles 
may be over the safe alcohol limits for driving and may be under the influence of 
illicit drugs. 
 
The prevention of public nuisance.  
 
Alcohol consumption and drug use for a prolonged period risk causing a public 
nuisance and may give rise to anti-social behaviour to local residents, with the 
potential for property being damaged. In addition, there will be excessive levels of 
noise for at least the duration of the event and at the end when attendees will be 
leaving the site. There will be noise from pedestrians, probably some drunk or drug 
driving and residential areas will inevitably be used as overflow car parks. There will 
be considerably more traffic in the area before and after the event. This does 
constitute a public nuisance to residents in Nowton Village, Nowton Road, 
Sicklesmere Road, Plovers Way, The Curlews and the Nowton and Hardwick estates 
who will be seriously impacted by these typ
[...]
? There be additional pressure on daytime car parking space for young families 
and the disabled and for elderly people needing to park there to access the park. 
10. The proposal includes outdoors cinema which as well as causing noise 
pollution will result in light pollution affecting wildlife. 
11. Furthermore, the local cinemas are already struggling for survival as is the 
local Film Society. The competition from another cinema which is not going to be 
paying the same costs and rates as the town cinemas is unwelcome and it is unfair 
competition. 
12. Once again, it will diminish the town centre by drawing people away from the 
centre. 
  
PLEASE do not agree this licence application. Please think of ordinary residents who 
own and use and live near to this park and think of the impact on the town centre 
and existing town centre businesses. Think of the impact on wildlife and the 
importance of preserving the natural environment. Thankyou. 
 
Rep 25 
 
I hope this is an acceptable method of declaring my opposition to the application by 
Hifields Ltd for entertainment license in Nowton Park, Bury St Edmunds. 

Page 117



I am not against these events per se but the infrastructure, ie the roads and 
pavements, must be greatly improved. Therefore my objection is on the grounds of 
safety and public nuisance which MUST be considered. 
 
Traffic volume 
Footfall 
Noise pollution 
 
Traffic volume on roads around Nowton Park would increase significantly. 
 
Street lighting along Nowton Rd goes off at 11.30pm. This will further impact all of 
the below for late night events. 
 
During the sugar beet harvesting season large vehicles, tractors, trailers and lorries 
use this road at all times. These large vehicles take up most of the road space and 
day to day vehicles have to navigate their way along the road so as not to have a 
collision. A higher volume of traffic around Nowton Park, daytime and nighttime will 
exacerbate this. 
 
Nowton Rd is a busy road and dan
[...]
already a huge 
problem and has not been addressed by the council as yet.  As residents for over 30 
years, please do not let this application go through, 
 
I would also like to say that it is disappointing that, after speaking to some residents 
they are unaware of the application and I do believe that if every resident had had a 
note put through their door you would have had many more objections! 
 
Rep 31 
 
We are writing to object to the entertainment and drinks licence application that 
Hifields Ltd have submitted to the Council. 
As local residents living on the edge of Nowton park we strongly urge West Suffolk 
Council to oppose this application on the following grounds:- 1. An alcohol and 
entertainment licence from 11.00am to midnight 7 days a week with the 
accompanying noise, light and traffic pollution goes against everything that  a public 
facilty such as Nowton park is designed for. That is green space, peace and 
tranquility to be enjoyed by the local community. 
2. A drink and entertainment licence granted to this company will inevitably increase 
the volume of traffic on Nowton road along with the increased likelihood of serious 
accidents due to drinking and driving. 
3. As a local resident we already tolerate amplified music and increased traffic most 
weekends during the summer. These events though are often in aid of charities and 
other good causes which we fully support. The idea that Hifields Ltd. be granted an 
entertainment and drinks licence seven days a week to make a profit from a public 
owned park at the expense of the very  essence of what this facility has to offer to 
the local community . 
4. Nowton park is the natural habitat of a vast array of wildlife whose very existence 
would. be endangered through light and noise pollution encroaching on their 
environment. 
We therefore strongly urge the council to oppose this application 
 
 
 

Page 122


	Agenda
	5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Nowton Park, Nowton

Minutes of the meeting


LSC.WS.10.08.2022 

Licensing and 

Regulatory Sub-
Committee 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 

Wednesday 10 August 2022 at 10.00 am in the Conference Chamber West,  
West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

 
Present Councillors 

 
 Chair Carol Bull 

 

Sara Mildmay-White 
 

Don Waldron 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 
It was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Carol Bull be elected as Chair for this Sub-Committee 
meeting. 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 

3. Substitutes  
 

No substitutions were declared. 
 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

5. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Nowton Park, 
Nowton Road, Bury St Edmunds (Report No: LSC/WS/22/007)  
 
The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) welcomed all present to the 

Hearing, reported that no declarations of interest had been received and 
introductions to all parties were made.  He also drew attention to the 

procedure for the conduct of the Hearing as attached to the agenda. 
 
The following parties were present at the Hearing: 

 
(a) Applicant 

(i) Thomas Janes, Director, HiFields Limited   
 

 



LSC.WS.10.08.2022 

(b) Interested Parties 
(i) Henry Hopking, Chair of Nowton Parish Council (objector) 

(ii) Brian Wilson, Neighbourhood Watch (speaking on 
representations made in objection to the application) 

(iii) Ian Bowers, local resident (objector) 

(iv) Pat Lees, local resident (objector) 
(v) Julie Morrison, local resident (objector) 

(vi) Prof. Gillian Schofield, local resident (objector) 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report which explained that an application 

had been made by HiFields Limited, for the grant of a premises license to run 
events at Nowton Park, Bury St Edmunds where they currently held events 

under a Temporary Event Notice.  However, for the premises licence 
application HiFields Limited had included weekdays for flexibility in case new 
events were added to the calendar.  A copy of the application was attached at 

Appendix A to Report number LSC/WS/22/007 together with a site plan and 
event management plan at Appendix B and C. 

 
The licensable activities being proposed under the license were: 
 

- Supply of Alcohol (Supply of alcohol (on sales)) 
Monday – Sunday 11:00 - 00:00 

 
- Provision of Recorded Music (Outdoors) 

Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 00:00 

 
- Provision of Live Music (Outdoors) 

Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 00:00 
 

- Provision of Films (Outdoors) 
Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 00:00 

 

- Provision of Performance and Dance (Outdoors) 
Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 00:00 

 
The Licensing Officer referred to paragraph 1.5 on page 2 of the report and 
advised that an error had been made relating to the consultation period.  She 

confirmed that the paragraph 1.5 should read as follows: 
 

“A statutory 28-day consultation period started on 17 May 2022 16 
June 2022 and ended on 28 June 2022 13 July 2022…” 

 

The application had been served on all Responsible Authorities.  No comments 
had been received. However, the officer reported that discussions had been 

held between the Council’s Environmental Health Team with the applicant and 
certain conditions had been agreed (attached at Appendix E) which satisfied 
the Environmental Health Team under the Licensing Objective of Public 

Nuisance, which included limiting the number of events to 10 per year. 
 

A total of 31 valid representations had been received from “other persons” in 
the statutory time frame objecting to the application and the details of these 
representations were attached at Appendix F.  The Sub-Committee was 



LSC.WS.10.08.2022 

advised that contained within the representations were a number of issues 
which did not fall within the criteria of the Licensing objectives. 

 
In making their decision, the Sub-Committee was advised that they should 
seek to focus on the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular 

licence objectives or objectives that had given rise to the specific 
representations and avoid straying into undisputed areas. 

 
The Sub-Committee then heard the individual submissions from each of the 
parties present.    

 
In presenting his case the Applicant, Thomas Janes, Director, HiFields Limited 

explained that he lived locally and had a good understanding of the 
surrounding area.  He had 10 years of experience of organising events in East 
Anglia, London and Spain and had held four premises licences since 2015 in 

hosting outdoor events.  HiFields Limited currently hosted two events each 
year at Nowton Park (German food and drink festivals) and had been doing so 

successfully since 2018.  The premises license application had been submitted 
because these events had been enjoyed by the Bury St Edmunds community 
and had grown in attendance, therefore the Temporary Events Notice (TEN) 

was no longer suitable.  Furthermore, the summer music event which had 
been held in Cambridgeshire for the past seven years would also attract more 

attendees that a TEN would permit.  The plan was to utilise the premises 
license for these three events per year.  HiFields Limited had no plans to do 
so but had included additional days/hours on the application form to offer 

flexibility should it wish to host other events which might take place during 
the week, such as a country fair, fun run or exhibition of sorts, which could 

potentially include a bar and music.  This flexibility was also the reason for 
including the whole of Nowton park as the premises.   

 
In summing up, Thomas Janes stated that an event management plan would 
be produced for each event hosted at Nowton Park to ensure that the event 

was run safely and that all licensing objectives were met. 
 

Henry Hopking, Chair of Nowton Parish Council, then addressed the hearing, 
in respect of his representation which was in objection to the application (as 
set out in Appendix F).  He referred to the four licensing objectives.  Nowton 

Park covered almost 200 acres and it would be difficult to patrol.  He raised 
concerns about alcohol licence which might increase consumption and illegal 

camping.  The retirement home was in direct view of Nowton Court village 
and was concerned about the effect of noise on the dementia residents.  The 
Forest School was within 100m and a local nursery which visited the park and 

felt it would be difficult to protect children.  The road was a 40mph zone, unlit 
and the pavement was not wide enough.  With proposed events late into the 

night the road would be unsafe when cars exited the park.  There was quiet, 
unlit places around the park and noise would be harmful and detrimental to 
the wildlife. 

 
Brian Wilson, Neighbourhood Watch addressed the hearing, in respect of his 

representation which was in objection to the application (as set out in 
Appendix F).  He lived close to the park and accepted some events, but whilst 
future events would not be held every-day he was concerned about the 

potential for noise up to midnight and the dispersal of people from the park.  



LSC.WS.10.08.2022 

He was concerned about parking; people parking on the local roads, and the 
harm to wildlife. 

 
Ian Bowers, local resident addressed the hearing, in respect of his 
representation which was in objection to the application (as set out in 

Appendix F).  He stated he was not against these events, but referred to the 
four licensing objectives, and in particular made the following observations: 

 
1) Would anyone from Environmental Health be at attendance at the 

event? 

2) How many security guards would be on sight, as there was no 
reference made in the event plan? 

3) Concerned about the damage to trees and wildlife. 
4) Would voluntary organisations such as St John’s Ambulance, the police 

be in attendance? 

5) Who would be responsible for stopping illegal camping? 
6) Insurance documents had been provided by vendors but not the 

organiser. 
 
Pat Lees, local resident addressed the hearing, in respect of her 

representation which was in objection to the application (as set out in 
Appendix F).  She was concerned about parking and public disturbance.  The 

event was close to the children’s play area and residential care home.  There 
was the potential for 4,999 people to attend the event.  Cannot see where all 
the cars would park and was not sure whether the applicant was seeking 10 

events per year or for the lifetime of the licence, if granted. 
 

Julie Morrison, local resident addressed the hearing, in respect of her 
representation which was in objection to the application (as set out in 

Appendix F).  She referred to the four licensing objects and made the 
following observations: 
 

1) It appeared that the event would a mini rave with alcohol.  Would be 
unable to police the use of drugs and would put all people at risk.   

2) Concerned about public nuisance relating to parking. 
3) An 11-day period to clear up the site, would cause even more of a 

nuisance for residents. 

4) The event would be noisy and would affect children’s sleep.  It was a 
public space being put out to a private organisation. 

5) Fireworks would cause a disturbance and would be a fire hazard due to 
the current tinder, dry weather. 
 

Prof. Gillian Schofield, local resident addressed the hearing, in respect of her 
representation which was in objection to the application (as set out in 

Appendix F).  She stated that over the years she had seen the park become a 
safe and well-developed area.  Events had been held in the past but not late 
into the night.  She raised concerns about the current event planned on the 

27 August 2022 and the after party taking place after the event.  She felt the 
council should be proud of the park, but felt it was now being put at risk. 

 
The Sub-Committee posed specific questions to the applicant and interested 
parties present at the hearing, to which responses were provided. 

 



LSC.WS.10.08.2022 

Thomas Janes summed up by stating HiFields Limited was a professional 
company which had worked alongside the council for several years.   

 
The Sub-Committee then moved into a private meeting to have discussions to 
give further consideration to the matter. 

 
Following all parties’ returning to the meeting, the Business Partner 

(Litigation/Licensing) advised on the Sub-Committee’s decision, in that events 
could be properly and safely operated if event management plans were 
submitted to the council, as landowner and licensing authority, for approval 

before events took place as this would give the council sufficient control over 
the nature of events and confidence in the operation of the events. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That, having taken into account all representations received, both in 
writing and orally, the Sub-Committee was satisfied for the licence 
application to be GRANTED for a period of two years as follows: 

 
1. Supply of Alcohol (Supply of alcohol (on sales)) 

Monday – Sunday 11:00 - 00:00 
 

2. Provision of Recorded Music (Outdoors) 

Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 00:00 
 

3. Provision of Live Music (Outdoors) 
Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 00:00 

 
4. Provision of Films (Outdoors) 

Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 00:00 

 
5. Provision of Performance and Dance (Outdoors) 

Monday – Sunday 11:00 – 00:00 
 

6. All conditions in Appendix E are applied to the licence subject to the 

following amendments: 
 

i)  Condition 1 of Appendix E be amended so that the licence will 
authorise 5 events per annum. 

 

ii)  No less than 56 days prior to an event, the licensee will submit 
an event management plan to the council, as premises owner 

and licensing authority, for approval. 
 

iii)  The police to be notified of events no later than 28 days before 

the start of each event. 
 

The Sub-Committee also imposed the following additional conditions 
relating to the event scheduled for 27 August 2022, in that: 

 



LSC.WS.10.08.2022 

1) No fireworks or BBQ’s to be allowed at the event given the current 
weather conditions. 

 
2) The event organiser confirms acceptance of the conditions for the 

event on 27 August 2022, as soon as reasonably practicable. 

 
The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) concluded the Hearing by advising 

on the Right of Appeal against the determination of the Authority. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.30 am 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


